

21.01.20
Sl. No.52
ns
Ct. No.1

CALCUTTA HIGH COURT

In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri

C. R. A. 25 of 2019

In Re: An application for admission of appeal filed on 19.09.2019

In Re: **Ashok Kumar Kundu.** Appellant

Mr. Hillol Saha Podder for appellant

Mr. Saha Podder, learned advocate appears on behalf of appellant and submits, this appeal be admitted. His client is father of his deceased son. Respondent nos.2 and 3 were accused for abetting suicide. Said respondents have been acquitted. He submits, his client is covered by meaning of victim given in clause (wa) under section 2 in Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973. This appeal should be admitted as provided under section 372 of the Code.

The appeal is admitted.

Call for the records.

Issue usual notices.

Within a fortnight from receipt of notice, opposite party nos.2 and 3 herein shall appear before the trial Court and upon their appearance they shall be released on bail to the satisfaction of the trial Court till the disposal of the appeal, failing which the trial Court shall issue bailable warrants against the opposite party nos.2 and 3, to ensure their attendance in accordance with law.

Paper books be prepared within four weeks from date of receipt of lower Court records.

Liberty to mention.

(Arindam Sinha, J.)

(Biswajit Basu, J.)

