

15.01.2026  
DL-15  
Court No.1  
[Bench ID-**1568**]  
(AD)

Calcutta High Court  
In The Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri  
Appellate Side

**CRA 25 of 2019**

In the matter of: **Ashok Kumar Kundu**

... appellant

Mr. Debajit Kundu, Advocate

... for the appellant

Mr. Aditi Shankar Chakraborty, Ld. APP

Mr. Abhijit Sarkar, Advocate

... for the State

1. Finding that the appellant was unrepresented, the High Court Legal Services Committee appointed a learned Counsel for the appellant.
2. Such learned Counsel submits that, the appellant claimed that the appellant engaged a different person. Today, adjournment is sought for.
3. State is represented.
4. We are not in a position to appreciate the stand of the learned Counsel appointed by the High Court Legal Services Committee. He was appointed by the High Court Legal Services Committee for the purpose of representing the appellant.
5. Nonetheless, in order to afford such learned Counsel one opportunity to get ready, list the appeal before the next available Circuit Bench.

**(Debangsu Basak, J.)**

**(Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.)**